(6), Shekinah Hope Foundation Academy (5), Bethany Baptist Academy – Iligan 
(25), Youngster Christian Learning Place (7), Dansalan College Foundation Inc. 
(8), Nazaraois Child Development Foundation (8), and Fountain of Life Academy 
of Iligan (8). In the fourteen (14) Christian Bible-based Schools (CBBS), there 
were one hundred and twenty-four (124) elementary school teachers and fourteen 
(14) administrators. 

Through Facebook, a social media platform, the researcher virtually connected 
with participants and awaited their responses on the official Facebook Page. After 
receiving the administrators’ approval to administer the questionnaire, the